
 
 

19 October 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Published: 11.10.21 

 

This meeting will be livestreamed on YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfbTzxjZK6qn6g Members of the 
public who wish to attend in person, are requested to wear face masks and 
observe social distancing. For health and safety reasons, access may be limited and 
will be on a first come first served basis.  

 

 

Development & Conservation 
Advisory Committee  

 
 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Reay; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Thornton   
Cllrs. Barnett, Cheeseman, Clayton, Penny Cole, P. Darrington, Fothergill, Hunter, 
McGregor, Pett, and Roy 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 
Advisory Committee held on 6 July 2021, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

2.   Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered. 
 

  

3.   Actions from previous meeting (if any)     
 

4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     
 

5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
(if any)  
 

   
 

6.   Budget 2022/23: Review of Service Dashboard 
and Service Change Impact Assessments 
(SCIAs)  
 
 

(Pages 5 - 28) Alan Mitchell 
Tel: 01732 227000 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfbTzxjZK6qn6g


 
 

7.   Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Governance Annual Review  

(Pages 29 - 56) Claire Pamberi  
Tel: 01732227221 
 

8.   Infrastructure Funding Statement  (Pages 57 - 88) Claire Pamberi  
Tel: 01732227221 
 

9.   Local Plan Timetable  (Pages 89 - 94) Hannah Gooden  
Tel: 01732 227178 
 

10.   Local Plan Update  (Pages 95 - 100) James Gleave  
Tel: 01732227326 
 

11.   Work plan  (Pages 101 - 102)   
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



1 
 

DEVELOPMENT & CONSERVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Reay (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Cheeseman, Penny Cole, P. Darrington, Fothergill, Hunter, 

McGregor, Pett and Thornton 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Roy 
 

1.    Appointment of Chairman  
 

Resolved:  That Cllr Reay be appointed Chairman of the Advisory Committee 
for 2021/22.  

2.    Appointment of Vice Chairman  
 

Resolved:  That Cllr Thornton be appointed Vice Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for 2021/22.  

3.    Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Development & 
Conservation Advisory Committee held on 4 March 2021, be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

4.    Declarations of interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

5.    Actions from previous meeting  
 

There were none.  

6.    Update from Portfolio Holder  
 

The Portfolio Holder gave an update on the services within her portfolio. She 
expressed her thanks to Cllr Hunter for her service as Chairman of the 
Development & Conservation Advisory Committee and Deputy Portfolio Holder.  

From 1 July, the Building Control Service came back in house following the end of 
the Partnership with Tonbridge & Malling. Admin and support with technology 
would continue while database separation is achieved.
[...]
 researched 
and widely consulted on.  

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the adoption of the Kent 
Downs AONB Management Plan be recommended to Council.  

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 6 July 2021 

3 
 

9.    Local Plan Update  
 

The Strategic Planning Manager presented the report which updated members on 
the local plan. 

In April 2021, the Council received confirmation from the Court of Appeal that the 
application to challenge the judgement of Mr Justice Dove, regarding the approach 
to meeting the Duty to Co-operate, had not been successful.  

There were plans to meet with the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) and Planning Inspectorate to discuss main steps for taking 
the plan forwards.  

The evidence base would be updated in response to the themes identified in the 
March report, including making the best and most efficient use of land, changes in 
work patterns and economic drivers, and the future of town centres. Officers were 
currently advancing the productions of a District-Wide Characterisation Study, 
Town Centre Strategy and a targeted review of Housing Needs. Emerging areas of 
policy and research likely to influence the built environment included health and 
wellbeing, and smart city technology.  

Following questions, Members were advised that engaging with the local 
community was very important in the production of the updated local plan. 
Members welcomed the use of smart technology to help support Council service 
delivery but expressed concerns over the use of residents’ data.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted.   

10.    Work plan  
 

The work plan was noted with the addition of an item on Budget 2022/23: Review 
of Service Dashboard and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) and a Building 
Control Update at the meeting scheduled on 19 October 2021. An Enforcement 
Update would brought to the following meeting on 2 December 2021.  

The Committee requested their vote of thanks to be recorded, to the staff in the 
Enforcement team within the Council, to acknowledge their hard work in their 
service delivery and the positive feedback received from residents.  

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.00 PM 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 6 July 2021 

4 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



BUDGET 2022/23: SERVICE DASHBOARDS AND SERVICE CHANGE IMPACT 

ASSESSMENTS (SCIAs) 

Development and Conservation Advisory Committee – 19 October 2021  

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading 

Status: For Comment 

Also considered by:  

 Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 28 September 2021 

 People and Places Advisory Committee – 6 October 2021 

 Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee – 7 October 2021 

 Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 12 October 2021 

 Finance and Investment Advisory Committee – 4 November 2021 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:   

This report sets out updates to the 2022/23 budget within the existing 

framework of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report presents growth 

and savings/additional income proposals that have been identified which need 

to be considered (if applicable to this Committee), and requests further 

suggestions from the Advisory Committees, before finalising the budget for 

2022/23. 

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with 

Cabinet, it is proposed that the Council continues to set a revenue budget that 

assumes no direct funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant 

or New Homes Bonus. This will result in the Council continuing to be financially 

self-sufficient. 

To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-

year period w
[...]
uidance on CIL bids were all used as case 

studies in PAS Guidance as examples as good practice.  

Conclusion (Pilot Project) 

18 Whilst the results of the assessment are good overall as we are seen as being 

a well managed and integrated authority, it is important for us to consider if 

there are any ways to improve. 

19 One of the main suggestions is to look at predicting our CIL income. As 

officers, our recommendation in the past has been that we do not predict 

our CIL income as there is no guarantee and it is difficult to predict. This 

has been because not all permissions that have been served a Liability 

Notice will be implemented and also as we have no control over when 

Page 34

Agenda Item 7



development commences. Predicting CIL could cause us problems or 

unnecessarily raise hopes.  If we allocate funds based on our prediction and 

less CIL actually comes in, it could also lead to disappointment and projects 

may miss out. As currently nothing relies on our CIL income and the meeting 

of the CIL Spending Board is flexible and is based on how much CIL actually 

comes in, it is suggested that there is no need to predict our CIL income and 

that we set up a CIL Spending Board only when we have sufficient CIL 

income to do so. 

20 It has also been suggested that we adopt a structured engagement plan to 

set our formally how we engage with stakeholders. Whilst this could be 

positive as we could formally set out ways in which we interact and when, it 

could also be beneficial to leave this flexible so we can interact and agree 

outcomes as and when needed. 

21 I do not consider that there is a need to set up an officer’s working group as 

the CIL Spending Board is set up to distribute CIL funds and the DCAC and 

Cabinet oversee the Governance of this. It is considered that this is 

appropriate and a working group is not required. 

22 In regard to the focus of our IDP, it will be possible to make this more of a 

delivery document, to look to update this regularly and also to ensure that 

it links into our IFS. It is important to have a clear structure to this process 

to ensure that all parties are included and to ensure that this links to our 

more strategic aims. As we are looking at the IDP and IFS again, in relation 

to a revised Local Plan, this is the perfect time to consider how this can be 

done more effectively. As a team are looking at this, it is considered that 

we can look at a better and more efficient way of dealing with this but no 

details have been decided yet. It is requested that this aspect be allocated 

to officers to consider a way forward. 

23 It is requested that Members confirm that this is the right approach as laid 

out in paragraphs 18-22. 

 

Amendments to the Spending of CIL 

24 It is clear, through the independent assessment (Pilot) that the CIL 

Governance process is mature and well managed, and therefore there is not 

much that needs to change. However over the years it is noted that there is 

a considerable amount of time between each CIL Spending Boards, which 

has increased due to Covid. This means that some much needed 

infrastructure projects miss out on funding due to the time limitations of 

these projects.  

25 Some of our infrastructure providers have also voiced concerns that 

important projects have missed out due to our long timescales. In addition 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



to this, there are net zero projects, who have been working in collaboration 

with this Council who have missed out on funding. 

26 Officers consider that it is important to make members aware of this issue 

and to initiate a discussion as to whether there is a way to make the 

spending of a small percentage of the CIL money more flexible. 

27 As it currently stands up to 5% of the CIL income is spent on Administration 

of CIL, 25% is given to Parish and Town Councils, with the remaining 70% 

allocated through the CIL Spending Board. 

28 As the percentage for admin and Parish and Town Council’s have already 

been agreed, it is suggested by officers that out of the 70% allocated to the 

CIL Spending Board to spend, that a percentage is set aside for officers to 

spend outside of the CIL Spending Board process.  

29 It is still appropriate for the majority of the spending to be allocated 

through the CIL Spending Board. It is suggested that 15% of the CIL Spending 

Board money is allocated to officers to spend on projects outside of the CIL 

Spending Board process and that funding can only be allocated in the 

following circumstances: 

 The project is for infrastructure 

 The request is submitted in writing 

 The project is for one of the priorities laid out in the Council’s IFS. 

 A clear need is shown for this project and it provides a clear 
community benefit. 

 It is part of an existing strategy or plan. 

 That the project has sought to maximise funding from other 
resources. 

 That the Leader of the Council or Portfolio holder agree to the 
spend. 

30 It is considered that this will enable Sevenoaks District Council to contribute 

 to much needed infrastructure projects that otherwise would go without the 

benefit of CIL monies or may never be implemented. There is no time limit 

on when this money can be spent and provided the projects will meet the 

criteria above it will be at officers discretion. It is only a small percentage 

of the CIL funds and would enable SDC to be more flexible with the 

allocation of CIL and be able to help projects that are in line with our 

priorities.  

Page 36

Agenda Item 7



31 It is requested that members agree to the changes to CIL Spending as laid 

out in paragraphs 28 - 30 of this report. Officers are also happy to consider 

other options put forward. 

Suggested changes to the current process 

32 Whilst the existing system runs well, there are a couple of issues with the 

CIL Governance which need to be clarified. These issues were ide
[...]
 should be 
prioritised. 

D. In light of all the above evidence, it will then propose what the priorities 
and projects for spending should be. 

 

A - Priorities for allocating CIL and Section 106 monies already in place: 

6 Looking at the report that determined the priorities for the Infrastructure 

Funding Statement last year (See Appendix A). The following was agreed: 

7 Firstly, a number of criteria were agreed, which stated that infrastructure 

projects should be prioritised for funding if they meet them: 

 The projects fall with the infrastructure types/projects identified in the IFS 
report.  

 The projects have been identified in our Infrastructure Delivery Plan. (This 
ensures that the infrastructure prioritised supports the Local Plan). 

 The projects support and are clearly related to proposed or allocated 
development in the District. They therefore provide a strong link between 
development and the proposed project. 

 That there is a strong social, environmental or economic justification for the 
scheme. 

 That projects have not received CIL previously. 

 The scheme has support from infrastructure providers 

 That there is a need or it will be expected to be delivered within the next 5 
years. 

 That it is identified as having a critical or high need where the project has to 
be delivered prior to any development to support it. 

 Where it is likely that the infrastructure project can be delivered within the 
plan period as there are little or no issues with funding or landownership. 

 Where there is a clear plan as to how the project would be funded. 

8 In addition to this, the following types of infrastructure and projects were 

agreed to be priority in last years IFS: 

 Highways and transport: 

 Swanley Transport Improvement Measures 

 Junction 3 M25 Swanley – improvements required to address increased 
capacity and accessibility for pedestrians. 

 Improvements to bus services in and around Swanley 

 Junction improvements to Ba
[...]
 in our Infrastructure Delivery Plan. 
This ensures that the infrastructure prioritised supports the Local Plan. 

 The projects clearly relate to proposed or allocated development in the 
Local Plan. There is therefore a strong link between development and 
the proposed project. 

 That there is a strong social, environmental or economic justification for 
the scheme. 

 Whether the scheme addresses a clear local need for infrastructure. 

 That the specific projects have not received CIL previously. 

 The scheme has support from infrastructure providers 

 That it will be expected to be delivered within the next 5 years. 

 That it is identified as having a critical or high need where the project 
has to be delivered prior to any development to support it. 

 Where it is likely that the infrastructure project can be delivered within 
the plan period as there are little or no issues with funding or 
landownership. 

 Where there is a clear plan as to how the project would be funded. 

 

36  With this is mind, this report will now consider the projects put forward in 
the IDP (Appendix C) under each category: 

Highways and Transport 

37  There are a number of projects identified as a high priority for Highways or 
Transport. Whilst ideally, in light of the above, we would require timescales 
for their implementation, it is clear that they are a high priority, that they 
fall within the definition of infrastructure and that they would support 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



Appendix A 

development proposed in the Local Plan. Therefore, it is considered 
appropriate to provide timescales of 1-5 years and the need for these 
projects and their progress will be monitored annually. 

38 In light of the evidence in the IDP and the criteria above, it is considered 
that the following projects are considered as a priority for funding in the 
Councils IFS: 

1. Swanley Transport Improvement Measures  

2. Junction 3 M25 Swanley – improvements required to address increased 


Minutes of the meeting


5 
 

DEVELOPMENT & CONSERVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Reay (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Cheeseman, Penny Cole, P. Darrington, Fothergill, McGregor, and 

Roy 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnett, Clayton and 
Pett 
 

 Cllrs. Clayton, Dickins, Morris were also present via a virtual media 
platform, which does not constitute attendance as recognised by the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
11.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Development & Conservation Advisory 
Committee held on 6 July 2021, be approved and signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record.  

 
12.    Declarations of interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 
 
13.    Actions from previous meeting  

 
There were none. 
 
14.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder gave an update on the services within her portfolio. She 
advised that there continued to be huge number of applications being submitted to 
the Council, and based on the same period as the previous year there had already 
been a 22%  increase, which equated to 228 more applications more than last year 
already. Performance remained high and performance indicators remained in the 
green.  The team were working hard and effectively.  
 
The Enforcement Team also remained busy under the Enforcement Team Manager 
and there had been some staffing changes including a temporary member of staff 
becoming a permanent Enforcement Officer and agreed recruitment for another 
Enforcement Officer.  
 



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 19 October 2021 

6 
 

There was a huge amount of work being undertaken by the Planning Policy Team, 
especially with the work for the emerging Local Plan. The Team continued to do a 
superb job.  
 
The Portfolio Holder advised that the Building Control Service was now fully back 
in house and the move had been seamless for the customers of the service.  
 
The Chairman echoed his thanks to all the Teams for their continued hard work. 
  
15.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 
  
16.    Budget 2022/23: Review of Service Dashboard and Service Change Impact 

Assessments (SCIAs)  
 

The Head of Finance presented the report which set out updates to the 2022/23 

budget within the existing framework of the 10-year budget and savings plan. The 

report presented growth and savings/additional income proposals that had been 

identified which needed to be considered, and requested further suggestions from 

Members, before finalising the budget for 2022/23.  

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with Cabinet, 

it was proposed that the Council continued to set a revenue budget that assumed 

no direct funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant or New 

Homes Bonus. This would result in the Council continuing to be financially self-

sufficient. To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the 

next 10-year period would continue to be challenging due to the ongoing financial 

impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic, homelessness and inflationary pressures.  

The budget process would be the same as two years ago as opposed to the 

shortened process last year, but streamlining the process in future years was being 

investigated.  

No changes had been made to the assumptions at this stage, and the annual budget 

gap included in the report was £100,000 which related to the annual savings 

target. It was expected however, that the gap would increase.  

Members discussed the report with particular focus on recruitment, staff salaries 

and the income generated from planning applications.   

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 

Sector Equality Duty. 



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 19 October 2021 

7 
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that it be noted that  

a) there were no additional growth or saving proposals identified; and  

 

b) no further income or growth proposals were identified 

17.    Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Governance Annual Review  
 

The Planning Policy Team Leader (Infrastructure) presented the report on the 
annual review of governance arrangements of allocating Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) funding to local and strategic infrastructure projects across Sevenoaks 
District. The current governance arrangements had been agreed by Members of the 
Committee in July 2020. The report looked at what had been implemented and 
considered the recommendations made by an independent review, as well as any 
further changes that were required to the process of spending CIL. The Chairman 
and Vice Chairman of the CIL Spending Board had also been consulted.  
 
Members took the opportunity to discuss the report and the comments made by 
the independent review by the Planning Advisory Service (PAS). Members discussed 
the suggested approach as set out in paragraphs 18 to 22 and 28 to 30 of the 
report. The Planning Policy Team Leader (Infrastructure) advised that due to time 
constraints for some infrastructure projects that would otherwise go without the 
benefit of CIL monies, or may never be implemented, it was proposed that 15% of 
the money currently allocated CIL Spending Board money be allocated to spend on 
projects outside of the Spending Board process, in certain circumstances. Members 
discussed the suggestions and whether some changes could be made, including the 
removal of allocating to officers, that the allocation be 15% of the CIL money 
received in a financial year, and that the Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Development & Conservation agree the spend by a Portfolio Holder Decision. 
Members discussed if other Members of the Committee should be consulted noting 
particularly the Chairman and Vice Chairman of CIL Spending Board should be 
consulted.   
 
Members also noted that there were proposed changes to part X1 of the Council’s 
constitution.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that 
 

a) the following approach as detailed within the report and as (i) to (v), 
below be agreed;  

 

i. Whilst the results of the assessment are good overall as we are seen 

as being a well-managed and integrated authority, it is important for 

us to consider if there are any ways to improve. 



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 19 October 2021 

8 
 

ii. One of the main suggestions is to look at predicting our CIL income. 

As officers, our recommendation in the past has been that we do not 

predict our CIL income as there is no guarantee and it is difficult to 

predict. This has been because not all permissions that have been 

served a Liability Notice will be implemented and also as we have no 

control over when development commences. Predicting CIL could 

cause us problems or unnecessarily raise hopes.  If we allocate funds 

based on our prediction and less CIL actually comes in, it could also 

lead to disappointment and projects may miss out. As currently 

nothing relies on our CIL income and the meeting of the CIL Spending 

Board is flexible and is based on how much CIL actually comes in, it is 

suggested that there is no need to predict our CIL income and that we 

set up a CIL Spending Board only when we have sufficient CIL income 

to do so. 

 

iii. It has also been suggested that we adopt a structured engagement 

plan to set our formally how we engage with stakeholders. Whilst this 

could be positive as we could formally set out ways in which we 

interact and when, it could also be beneficial to leave this flexible so 

we can interact and agree outcomes as and when needed. 

 

iv. I do not consider that there is a need to set up an officer’s working 

group as the CIL Spending Board is set up to distribute CIL funds and 

the DCAC and Cabinet oversee the Governance of this. It is considered 

that this is appropriate and a working group is not required. 

 

v. In regard to the focus of our IDP, it will be possible to make this more 

of a delivery document, to look to update this regularly and also to 

ensure that it links into our IFS. It is important to have a clear 

structure to this process to ensure that all parties are included and to 

ensure that this links to our more strategic aims. As we are looking at 

the IDP and IFS again, in relation to a revised Local Plan, this is the 

perfect time to consider how this can be done more effectively. As a 

team are looking at this, it is considered that we can look at a better 

and more efficient way of dealing with this but no details have been 

decided yet. It is requested that this aspect be allocated to officers 

to consider a way forward. 

 

b) the changes to CIL Spending as detailed as (i) to (iii) below, be agreed; 

 

i. As the percentage for admin and Parish and Town Council’s have 

already been agreed, it is suggested by officers that out of the 70% 

allocated to the CIL Spending Board to spend, that 15% percent be set 

aside for officers to spend outside of the CIL Spending Board process.  

 

ii. It is still appropriate for the majority of the spending to be allocated 

through the CIL Spending Board. It be suggested that 15% of the CIL 



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 19 October 2021 

9 
 

Spending Board money is allocated to spend on projects outside of the 

CIL Spending Board process and that funding can only be allocated in 

the following circumstances: 

 The project is for infrastructure 

 The request is submitted in writing 

 The project is for one of the priorities laid out in the Council’s IFS. 

 A clear need is shown for this project and it provides a clear 
community benefit. 

 It is part of an existing strategy or plan. 

 That the project has sought to maximise funding from other 
resources. 

 It is within a financial year 

 That the Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Development 
& Conservation agree to the spend, by sign off on a Portfolio 
Holder Decision sheet, following consultation with the Chairman 
and Vice Chairman of CIL Spending Board.  

iii. It is considered that this will enable Sevenoaks District Council to 

contribute to much needed infrastructure projects that otherwise would 

go without the benefit of CIL monies or may never be implemented. 

There is no time limit on when this money can be spent and provided 

the projects will meet the criteria above it will be at officer’s 

discretion. It is only a small percentage of the CIL funds and would 

enable SDC to be more flexible with the allocation of CIL and be able to 

help projects that are in line with our priorities.  

 

c) the amendments to Appendix X1 of the Constitution, as set out in 

Appendices A, B, C, D and E to the report, be agreed.  

  
18.    Infrastructure Funding Statement  

 
The Planning Policy Team Leader (Infrastructure) presented the report which 
sought agreement to proposed priorities for the Council’s Infrastructure Funding 
Statement (IFS) which the Council was required to report to the Government by 
the end of the year.  
 



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 19 October 2021 

10 
 

Members took the opportunity to ask questions of clarification, and discussed the 
types of infrastructure projects that had received monies through the CIL Spending 
Board. Discussions also took place around the priorities for spending this year and 
that Edenbridge should be included as a priority area for health services.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that  
 
a) The criteria for prioritising infrastructure projects for funding in the 

Infrastructure Funding Statement, as set out below, be agreed;  

 The projects fall with the infrastructure types/projects identified in the 
IFS report.  

 The projects have been identified in our Infrastructure Delivery Plan. 
(This ensures that the infrastructure prioritised supports the Local Plan). 

 The projects support and are clearly related to proposed or allocated 
development in the District. They therefore provide a strong link 
between development and the proposed project. 

 That there is a strong social, environmental or economic justification for 
the scheme. 

 That projects have not received CIL previously. 

 The scheme has support from infrastructure providers 

 That there is a need or it will be expected to be delivered within the 
next 5 years. 

 That it is identified as having a critical or high need where the project 
has to be delivered prior to any development to support it. 

 Where it is likely that the infrastructure project can be delivered within 
the plan period as there are little or no issues with funding or 
landownership. 

 Where there is a clear plan as to how the project would be funded; and 

b) the specific projects and types of Infrastructure recommended in paragraphs 
28 – 38 of the report, be identified in the Infrastructure Funding Statement 
as having a priority for full or partial funding, with the inclusion of 
Edenbridge under priorities under Health and Social Care 
 

19.    Local Plan Timetable  
 

The Planning Policy Team Leader (Policy) presented the report which set out the 
proposed timetable for the Local Plan, which was also known as the Local 
Development Scheme (LDS). The timetable would be included within an LDS 



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 19 October 2021 

11 
 

document, which would also provide details of other relevant documents such as 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) and Neighbourhood Plans.  
 
Members were provided with a summary of the timetable and that it was hoped for 
the plan to be published in winter 2022/23 for final representations which would 
then be provided to the examining Inspector. It was anticipated that the plan 
would be adopted by April 2024. 
 
Members discussed the timetable noting that it was a pressurised timetable and 
the amount of work which would be undertaken by the team.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Local Plan Timetable 
(LDS), be approved.  
 

20.    Local Plan Update  
 

The Strategic Planning Manager presented the report which updated Members on 
the Local Plan, noting the information which had been set out within the Local 
Plan Timetable for the next steps for the plan making process.  
 
Discussions with the Department for Levelling up, Housing & Communities were 
continuing and discussions were constructive and positive, with some clear 
conclusions on how the Council could progress an updated Local Plan. Members 
were also updated on the progress of the emerging evidence base studies, 
including the District-Wide Character Study, Town Centre Strategy, targeted 
review of Housing Needs and Settlement Capacity Study. Members were 
encouraged to take part in the Character Study consultation, which was due to run 
until 8 November 2021.  
 
Members discussed the emerging trends for discussion, and requested briefings on 
each of the topics outside of the Local Plan Update. Members also took the 
opportunity to ask questions. In response to questions, Members were advised that 
the Call for Sites would be undertaken in two stages. Stage 1, which had now 
commenced, invites the submission of sites in settlements outside of the Green 
Belt and will be informed by the Settlement Capacity Study. Stage 2 would begin 
on 25 November and invites sites from all other areas of the District. The Stage 1 
and Stage 2 Call for Sites will close on 20 January 2022.   
 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
  
21.    Work plan  

 
The work plan was noted with the following additions for 2 December 2021: 
 

 Building Control – meet the team  



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 19 October 2021 

12 
 

 Local Plan – Housing needs  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.53 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


